
* JKseeds' JKnonr GENETtcs LTD

JKAGL: SECTL: SE: 2018 Date: 7rh May 2018

Through: BSE Listing Centre

Re: Board Meeting held on 7th May, 2018

Sir,

1) ln continuation of our letter dated 27th April 2018 and pursuant to
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations 2015 read with SEBI Circular No.
CIR/CFD/FACl6212016 dated 5th July 2016, we submit herewith the
audited financial results for the quarter/ financial year ended 31"r March
2018, duly approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its
meeting held today, which commenced at 2.0 P.M. and concluded at
4.45 P. M., a long with the Aud it Repo rt.

We hereby declare that the Audit Report on the above audited financial
results is with unmodified opinion.

2\ Further at the said Meeting, the Board of Directors recommended a

payment of Dividend of t 4 per Equity Share of t 'l 0 each (i.e., 40 %)
for the financial year ended 31sr March 2018. The dividend, if declared
by the Members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting, will be credited/
dispatched within three weeks of the said meeting.

Thanking you,

You rs fa ithf ully,
For JK Agri Ge etics Ltd

\

Anoop S ing Gusain
Company Secreta ry and

Complia nce Off icer
Encl: as a bove

& Admin. Ollic. 1-t&177,4th Ftoo( Varun Towers, Beglnoet. HydeGbed.5OO 016, Phone: +91 MO 66316858. Fer: a91 040 277 943 E-me : info@ikagri clm

Regd. Olfce 7, Councit tiouse Stre6t, Koitata . loo oot, ptrme: *91 33 22488343, Far: +91 33 22481641. Corpolale ldenlily Nud$er: 1014mw82000P1C0912E6

Se;r.t.ri.t Dcptt.: culab Bhamn lRearwkq)&d Floor,6A. Bahadu Shah Zal Marg, New Oelhi . 110 002, Phooe:+91 11 30179891 E maili ,kaglsh.reholder@ikmail'c0m
Website : wwwlkagri.com

BSE Ltd.
P h iroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Da la I Street, Fort
Mumbai-400 001

Scrip Code: 536493

These results are also being published in the Newspapers, in the
prescribed f ormat.
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Audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Year ended 3'lst March. 2018
({ in Lacs

Year EndedOuarter Ended
3,t.03.20173't.03.2018 31.03.2017 31.12.2017 31.03.2018

Unaudited Audlted Audited
No. Particulars

Audited Audit6d

2,040.34
'16.12

20,233.94
54.64

19,054.10
80.33

5,074.08
9.50

4,740.31
18.00

Revenue From Operations

Other lncome
20,288.58 19,134.435,083.58 4,75€.31

9,743.10

(1,3s7.50)

2,725.82
807.50
256.53

5,341.26
17,5'.t6.71

1,617 .72

1,617.72

337.30
(84.5s)
146.41

't,2'tE.56

(12.60)

1,205.96

360.39
7 ,254.66

33.81

',,.,,,,.,,.,,,eq-s--q.46',,

2,645.24

(1,816.85)

754.50
225.20

73.44
1,155.64
3,037.17

(980.71)

(980.71)

(374.17\

18.3?
(624.86)

(3.47)

(628.33)

(17 .34\

10,910.89

(1,914.68)

2,992.52
809.18
275.32

5,561.36
18,634.59

1,653.99

't,653.99

409.84

45.54
1,198.61

(2.62)

r,19s.99

360.39
8,277.15

33.26

5,31'1.69

(3,489.33)

768.90
185.52
69.54

1 ,507 .25
4,3s3.57

730.01

730.01

203.68

(33.44)
559.77

7.78

567.55

360.39

15.53

4,855.28

(3,400.31)

704.97
'180.65

69.14
1,944.62
4,354.35

lo3.96

(3.15)

328.21

101.73
10.40

(3e.s3)
331.36

360.39

9.19

403.96
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2
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(a)

(b)

5

6

7
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13
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(c)

(d)

(e)

(0

Expenses
Cost of Material Consumed
(lncreaseyDecrease in lnventories of Finlshed
Goods, $,prk-in-progress and Stock in Trade.

Employees Berefi ts Epenses
Finance Cost
Depreciation and Amorlisation Expense

Other Expenses

Total Erpemes- 4
Protit / (Lo$) before excoptional ltems and
Tax (3 - 4)
Exceptional ltems

Profit / (Loss) Eefore Tax

Tax Expenses

- Cunent Tax
- MAT Credit Entitlement
- Defened Tax

Net Profit, (Loss) after Tax (7{}
Other Comprehensive lncome (Net of Tax)

Items that will not be reclassifed to profit or Loss

Total Comprehenslve lncome for the Period
(9+10)

Paid-Up Equity Share Capitial

{Face Value :{ 1O/- Der share)
Other Equity
Earning Per Share ({)

- Basic and Oiluted

Total Revenuo (l+2)

s.

360.39

I



Notes
The Board of Directors has recommended a djvidend of < lt- (41%) per share.

The above results have been r€vie' tsd by th€ Audil Committee and appoved by lhe Board of Directo6 at their respective meetings held on 7th
May 20i8.
Royalty payabla on BG llCotton Sales has b€en provaded as per the C€nlral Govomment Nolification No.S.O.686(E) dated 8th March 2016.

The Company operates only in one Segment - Agri and Alliod Products.

5. The Company has adopted lndian Accouting Standards (lnd-As) frcm lst Apd 2017. The figures of Ouarter ahd y€ar ended 31st March, 2017

are also lnd4s Compliant. The Reconcialiation of Net Proft as previously repoded on lhe transition trom pt€vious lndian GAAP to lnd-As for
lhe quader and Year €nded 31st March, 20'17 are given belowr

(< in lacs

6 Reconciliation of Equity as previous r€port on Account of Transition Irom prcvious lndian GAAP to lnd_As for the y€ar ended

31st March, 2017
t in lacs)

1

2

3

4

7 The Company has adopted fair valuation for its Popedy, Plant and Equipmonts as desmed cosl on the date of transition i.e. 1st April 20'16 in

accordance with lnd AS 1Ol (Filst Time Adoption of lndian Accounting standads)

The figures of previous pedods have be€n Ggrouped/rearanged, wherever nec€sssary. Th€ figures of last quart€rs are the balancing ,igures

betuoin audited figr.rres in respect of the fr.rll financiat )car and the publishod ygar to date ligures up to the third quarter of the relevant financial
8

years

for JK GENETICS LIMITEO

New Delhi
7th May,2018

For Ktnd Attention ot Shareholdors: As a part of Gresn lnitiative of th€ Govomment, all tho Sharoholders are .oquestod lo get th€l

addrosses reglsleaed with the ComPanytor recolving Annual Report,6tc. on e_mall.

srb(r,ait6
Olroctor

e-mail

Y€ar endad
31.03.2017
(Audltod)

Quart$ ended
31.032017
(Audired,

Sl.No. NaturoofAdlustment

1,208.80
(7.67)
19.27

135.00
(121.93)

(9.74],
(5.17)

343.72

4.82

33.75
(121.93)

(11.s2)
42.67

331.36 1,2't8.56
(3.15)

328.21

(12.60)

1,205.96

tlet ProfiU (Loss) under previous lndian GAAP
Recognisilion of Govemment Grants
Acturial loss on emplolees delin€d benefit Plan
recognised in OCI
Rev€rsal of Amortizalion of lntangible Ass€t
Provision for Bad O€bts as p€r ECL
Others
Oefened Tax
Net P.ofit, (Lo3s) boforo othgr Comprehsnsi\r€ lncomo a3 por lndds
Oth€r ComDGhensive lncome (Net of Tax)

Tolal Comprohenslve lncome as por lnd-As
s)

b)
a)

c)
d)
€)

0

Yea. ended
31.03.20't7
(Auditod)

Sl.No. Partlculars

7,669.28
944.86
(26.31)
135.00

(1,175.78)
16.23
51.77

(54.23)

7,615.05

Total Equity as P€r Previous GAAP
lmpact of FairValuation of Pop€rty, Plant & Equipment
Dismantling Cost Reve6al
Reversal of Amortization cost of lntangible

lmpact of Exp€cted Credit Loss
Secudty deposit as per amortrsed cosl/ fai. value
Defered tax Liability impact on above

Total Equity a3 po. previo6 GAAP

Total Equity as por lnd AS

I



Statement of Assets and Liabilities { in Lacs
Particulars As at

3r.03.2018
As at

31.03.2017

Audited Audited

2,610.45

985.68

12.43

0.'t 7

993./O
10.70

2,744.75
1,030.92

41.00

0.16
1,135.53

2.59

4,6/.3.23 4.954.95

't 3,417.90

r0,819.61

27.U
440.87

258.90
53.O5

314.27

m.a

11.249.82

9,096.28
67.66

462.77

248.46
10.70

273.16

983.58
22.392.4325,567.53

30,210.76 27,347.38

(c)
(d)

ASSETS

NON.CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment
lntangible Assets
Financial Assets
(i) Loans

(ii) Other Financial Assets
Defered Tax Asset (Net)

Other Non-Cunent Assets

Sub Total - Non4urrent Assets

CURRENT ASSETS
lnventodes

Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables

(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents

(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above

(iv) Loans

(v) Other Financial Assets

Cunent Tax Assets (Net)

Other Cunent Assets

Sub-Total - Current Assets
TOTAL

360.39

7,254.66

360.39

8,277.15

7,615.056,637.54

254.89

6_75

141.11

79.95

777.04

4.25

96.97

4a2.73 1,155.51

3,827.65

9,323.88

816.64

7,009.53

112.79

2,196.45

8,453.82

826.51

6,972.63

127.41

18.576.8221,090.49

30,210.76 27.347.38

2

(a)

3

(a)

B
'|

(a)

(b)

(b)

(c)

(b)

(c)

EOUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital

Other Equity

Sub-Total - Equity
LIABILITIES
NON.CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

(i)Bonowings
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities

Provisions

Other Non-Cunent Liabilities

Sub.Total - Non Current Liabilities
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

(i) Bonowings
(ii) Trade Payables

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities

Other Cunent Liabilities

Provisions

SuETotal . Current Liabilities
TOTAL

A
1

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

2
(a)

(b)

t1t;



BGJCs.
ASSOCIATES LLP

cx\nrtltDAccolrT\\1s

Independent Auditor's reDort on quarterly linancial results and vear end results of JK Asri
Limited ursuant n 33 of the SEBI ob n andn

reouirements) lations.2015

To the Board of Directors of JK Agri Genetics Limiled

l. We have audited the accompanying statement of financial results ('lhe Statement") of JK

Agri Genetics Limited ('the Company") for the quarter and year ended March 31' 2018,

being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 ofthe Securities and Exchange

Board of India (Listing Obligations ard Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (he
"Listing Regulation, 2015"), as amended.

This statement, which is the responsibitity ofthe Company's management and approved by

the Board of Directors has been compiled from the related Financial Statements which

have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under

Section l3J of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under (lnd

AS) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to

express an opinion on the Statement based on our audit of such Ind AS Financial

Statements.

3

2. We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in

India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable

assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement(s)'

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and

the disclosures in the Statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgnent,

including assessment ofthe risks of material misstatement ofthe Statement, whether due to

fraud oierror. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control

relevant to the Companyls preparation and fair presentation of the Statement in order to

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes

eval-uating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
the accounting estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall

presentation of the Statement.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufFrcient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our audit opinion.

Based on our audit conducted as above, in our opinion and to the best ofour information

and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

a. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regu lations, 20 I 5 in this regard as

modified by Circular No. CirlCFD/F ACl62l2016 dated July 5, 2016; and

b. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the aforesaid Indian Accounting

Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit
and "Other comprehensive income" and other financial information of the Company
for the quarter and year ended March 3 l, 2018.

Rai Tower-I, G1, Alaklarda CoEtErunity Center, New Delhi-110 019, India
r. : 91 11 2fi2 5740 e-mai! bgi€bgi.in

Delhi Guigaon Noida Y



4. Emphasis of Matter

Regarding overdue trade receivables Rs. 1823.61 lakhs & security deposit Rs. l2l .68 lakhs
from Rajasthan govemment, where petition filed by the Company for arbitration has been
allowed by Hon'ble High Court of Rajasthan, Jaipur, the Court has appointed a retired
Supreme Court judge as arbitrator. Considering the above facts, the management is
confident about the realizability/recovery hence no provision is made.

Our opinion is not modified in respect ofthis matter.

5. The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31,2018 being the
balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the
published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which
were subject to limited review by us.

for BGJC & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN:003304N

(Darsh
Partner
M. No.: 088308

Place: New Delhi
Date: May 07, 2018


